



News Release
THE YOKOHAMA RUBBER CO., LTD.
36-11, Shimbashi 5-chome, Minato-ku,
Tokyo 105-8685, Japan



August 10, 2017
For immediate release

Contact:
Corporate Communications Dept.
Phone: 81-3-5400-4531
Fax: 81-3-5400-4570

Yokohama Rubber Posts First-Half Gains in Fiscal 2017 Sales and Earnings

Tokyo—The Yokohama Rubber Co., Ltd., announced today its business and financial results for the first half (January to June) of fiscal 2017. Profit attributable to owners of parent increased 38.7% over the same period of the previous year, to 11.4 billion yen, on a 16.8% increase in operating income, to 18.4 billion yen, and a 15.9% increase in net sales, to 310.8 billion yen.

The strong fiscal performance benefited from domestic and overseas sales gains in the company's Tires segment, from sales gains in high-pressure hoses and in Hamatite-brand automotive sealants in Yokohama's MB (Multiple Business) segment, and from the first-time inclusion of Alliance Tire Group B.V. in the company's interim consolidated results. Yokohama acquired Alliance Tire Group, which produces tires for agricultural and forestry machinery and for other off-highway applications, on July 1, 2016, and has incorporated that company's operations in its consolidated accounts as the ATG segment.

Earnings benefited from the sales increases, from price increases for tires that Yokohama instituted in Japan in April and subsequently, and from the weakening of the yen. Those positive factors more than offset the adverse earnings effect of an upward trend in raw material prices.

Yokohama has declared an interim dividend of 26 yen per share and has supplemented that dividend with a special dividend of 5 yen per share to commemorate the company's centennial. Management proposes to pay a year-end dividend of 26 yen per share and to also supplement that dividend with a special, centennial dividend of 5 yen per share. The company's annual dividends per share would thus total 62 yen.

In Yokohama's Tires segment, operating income increased 8.9%, to 13.1 billion yen, on a 6.4% increase in sales, to 221.5 billion yen. Business expanded strongly in the original equipment sector, led by continued growth in China and by growth in North America and in Russia. Business in the replacement sector increased in unit volume and in value. Yokohama's replacement business in Japan benefited from a surge in demand in advance of the price increases instituted in April and from sales gains for the company's global flagship brand, ADVAN, and for Yokohama's BluEarth line of fuel-saving tires. The company also posted replacement sales gains overseas, supported by recovering demand in Russia and reflecting strong sales in North America and in Europe.

Operating income in Yokohama's MB segment declined 7.9%, to 3.2 billion yen, on a 2.3% decline in sales, to 55.0 billion yen. The MB segment consists primarily of business in high-pressure hoses, Hamatite-brand sealants and adhesives and electronic equipment coatings, conveyor belts, antiseismic products, marine hoses and pneumatic marine fenders, and aircraft fixtures and components. Business in the MB segment benefited from recoveries in Chinese and domestic demand for high-pressure hoses for construction equipment and from growth in overseas sales of Hamatite-brand automotive sealants. Sales of industrial materials contracted despite overseas sales gains in conveyor belts as business shrank in marine products. Yokohama's business in aircraft fixtures and components declined on account of weakness in the commercial sector.

In the ATG segment, operating income totaled 1.5 billion yen on sales of 30.3 billion yen. Global weakness in grain prices weighed on demand for agricultural tires. The market exhibited signs of recovery, however, and sales in the ATG segment accorded with management's expectations in the original equipment sector and in the replacement sector.

Management has revised upward the projection that it announced in February 2017 for full-year operating income. Yokohama's upward revision is account of stronger-than-anticipated operating profitability in the fiscal first half, continued weakness in the yen, and lower-than-expected raw material prices. The revised projection calls for operating income of 50.0 billion yen, a 5.3% increase over the earlier projection. Management abides by the full-year projections for profit attributable to owners of parent and net sales announced in February 2017. Those projections call for profit attributable to owners of parent of 30.0 billion yen and for net sales of 660.0 billion yen. Yokohama will adopt the International Financial Reporting Standards in fiscal 2017. Recalculating the full-year projections under those standards results in projections of 51.0 billion yen for operating income and 635.0 billion yen for net sales.

Financial Highlights

	Millions of yen	
	Jan. 1–June 30, 2017	Jan. 1–June 30, 2016
Net sales	310,837	268,117
Operating income	18,351	15,717
Income before income taxes and minority interests	17,307	12,087
Profit attributable to owners of parent	11,422	8,235
Net assets	352,727	294,186
Total assets	878,424	613,445
Profit per share attributable to owners of parent (yen):	71.24	51.37

Results by Business Segment

	Millions of yen	
	Jan. 1–June 30, 2017	Jan. 1–June 30, 2016
Sales to third parties		
Tires	221,458	208,222
MB	55,047	56,340
ATG (Note 2)	30,346	—
Other	3,984	3,555
Operating income		
Tires	13,149	12,077
MB	3,225	3,503
ATG (Note 2)	1,486	—
Other	554	198
Eliminations	(64)	(60)

Notes:

1. Yokohama has prepared this information in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.
2. Yokohama acquired Alliance Tire Group on July 1, 2016, and has subsequently incorporated that company's operations in its consolidated accounts as the ATG segment.